
TABLES 

not available 
not appropriate or not applicable 
nil or zero 
too small to be expressed 

e estimate 
p preliminary 
r revised 
certain tables may not add due to rounding 

17.1 Retail trade, by kind of business and by province, percentage and percentage distribution 

Kind of business and province 

Kind of business 
Combination stores (groceries and meat) 
Grocery, confectionery and sundries stores 
All other food stores 
Department stores 
General merchandise stores 
General stores 
Variety stores 
Motor vehicle dealers 
Used car dealers 
Service stations 
Garages 
Automotive parts and accessories stores 
Men's clothing stores 
Women's clothing stores 
Family clothing stores 
Specialty shoe stores 
Family shoe stores 
Hardware stores 
Household furniture stores 
Household appliance stores 
Furniture, TV, radio and appliance stores 
Pharmacies, patent medicine and 

cosmetics stores 
Boole and stationery stores 
Florists 
Jewellery stores 
Sporting goods and accessories stores 
Personal accessories stores 
All other stores 

Total 

Province or territory 
Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saslcatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon and Northwest Territories 

1979 
$'(K)0,000 

14,660.8 
3,537.9 
1,295.4 
8,534.4 
1,791.5 
1,394.4 

965.6 
15,421.4 

335.1 
5,167.8 
1,048.8 
1,570.9 

927.1 
1,405.5 
1,092.0 

93.5 
672.9 
756.5 

1,128.2 
266.5 
550.7 

2,395.4 
364.9 
281.4 
686.9 
946.4 

1,061.6 
8,671.8 

77,025.1 

1,435.4 
360.3 

2,523.6 
1,975.5 

19,624.5 
27,515.3 

2,935.9 
3,202.5 
8,052.8 
9,194.6 

204.7 

1980 
$•000,000 

16,333.6 
3,870.5 
1,352.3 
9,366.8 
1,916.1 
1,544.5 

993.7 
15,697.9 

438.9 
5,894.7 
1,092.7 
1,740.8 

973.1 
1,583.6 
1,188.2 

108.8 
749.7 
792.4 

1,220.6 
295,9 
547.9 

2,728.1 
423.7 
320.3 
745.6 

1,014.6 
1,207.4 
9,884.5 

84,026.6 

1,497.7 
368.1 

2,643.0 
2,119.1 

20,894.9 
29,666.2 

3,163.9 
3,452.7 
9,410.7 

10,572.0 
238.3 

1981 
$'000,000 

18,305.2 
4,553.1 
1,644.2 

10,218.1 
2,013.5 
1,724.7 
1,064.7 

16,546.9 
495.3 

7,529.7 
1,344.5 
1,991.4 
1,073.3 
1,812.1 
1,366.9 

128.0 
852.3 
831.1 

1,365.6 
369.7 
542.6 

3,227.2 
447.2 
362.1 
813.2 

1,175.4 
1,333.3 

11,161.5 

94,292.8 

1,638.1 
400.7 

2,889.1 
2,317.5 

22,670.6 
33,732.4 

3,578.4 
3,876.2 

10,906.4 
11,999.8 

283.6 

1982 
$'000,000 

19,906.2 
4,938.4 
1,945.9 

10,208.1 
2,080.0 
1,898.4 
1,071.3 

14,413.0 
461.5 

8,728.5 
1,376.2 
2,175.0 

-T7TT?:7' 
', 1,913.0. 

1,275.1 
135.2 
882.4 
887.6 

1,209.5 
381.9 
510.0 

3,913.7 
465.9 
380.6 
822.5 

1,289.9 
1,378.5 

11,876.6 

97,638.5 

1,761.2 
412.4 

3,097.8 
2,448.6 

23,496.8 
35,543.3 

3,830.0 
4,042.1 

10,941.3 
11,766.2 

298.8 

Percentage 
change 
1981-82 

+ 8.7 
+ 8.5 

+ 18.3 
-0 .1 
+ 3.3 

+ 10.1 
+ 0.6 

-12.9 
- 6 . 8 

+ 15.9 
+ 2.4 
+ 9.2 
+ 3.8 
+ 5.6 
- 6 . 7 
+ 5.6 
+ 3.5 
+ 6.8 

-11 .4 
+ 3.3 
- 6 . 0 

+ 21.3 
+ 4.2 
+ 5.1 
+ 1.1 
+ 9.7 
+ 3.4 
+ 6.4 

+ 3.5 

+ 7.5 
+ 2.9 
+ 7.2 
+ 5.7 
+ 3.6 
+ 5.4 
+ 7.0 
+ 4.3 
+ 0.3 
- 1 . 9 
+ 5.4 

Percentage 
distribution 

1982 

20.4 
5.1 
2.0 

10.5 
2.1 
1.9 
l.l 

14.8 
0.5 
8.9 
1.4 
2.2 
1.1 
2.0 
1.3 
0.1 
0.9 
0.9 
1.2 
0.4 
0.5 

4.0 
0.5 
0.4 
0.8 
1.3 
1.4 

12.2 

100.0 

1.8 
0.4 
3.2 
2.5 

24.1 
36.4 
3.9 
4.1 

11.2 
12.1 
0.3 

17.2 Sales of chain and independent stores, by kind of business 

Kind of business 

Combination stores (groceries and meat) 
Grocery, confectionery and sundries stores 
All other food stores 
Department stores 
General merchandise stores 
General stores 
Variety stores 
Motor vehicle dealers 
Used car dealers 
Service stations 
Garages 
Automotive parts and accessories stores 
Men's clothing stores 

Chain stores 

1979 
$'000,000 

10,327.8 
673.7 
111.1 

8,534.4 
1,429.0 

435.4 
737.3 
207.3 

— 925.5 

— 184.2 
381.6 

1980 
$'000,000 

11,192.2 
850.6 
113.8 

9,366.8 
1,530.5 

531.2 
772.0 

18.2 

— 1,105.9 

— 158.4 
335.4 

Per­
centage 
change 

1979-80 

+ 8.4 
+ 26.3 

+ 2.4 
+ 9.8 
+ 7.1 

+ 22.0 
+ 4.7 
- 9 . 2 

— + 19.5 

— -14 .0 
+ 5.3 

Independent stores 

1979 1980 
$'000,000 

4,333.0 
2,864.2 
1,184.4 

— 362.5 
959.1 
228.3 

15,214.1 
335.1 

4,242.2 
1,048.8 
1,386.6 

608.4 

$'000,000 

5,141.4 
3,019.9 
1,238.4 

— 385.6 
1,013.3 

221.8 
15,509.7 

438.9 
4,788.7 
1,092.7 
1,582.4 

637.7 

Per­
centage 
change 

1979-80 

+ 18.7 
+ 5.4 
+ 4.6 

+ 6.4 
+ 5.7 
-2 . 9 
+ 1.9 

+ 31.0 
+ 12.9 

+ 4.2 
+ 14.1 
+ 4.8 


