TABLES.

.. not available

... not appropriate or not applicable

- nil or zero

-- too small to be expressed

e estimate

p preliminary

r revised

certain tables may not add due to rounding

17.1 Retail trade, by kind of business and by province, percentage and percentage distribution

Kind of business and province	\$1000,000	\$'000,000	\$'000,000	\$'000,000	Percentage change 1981-82	Percentage distribution 1982
Kind of business						
Combination stores (groceries and meat)	14,660.8	16,333.6	18.305.2	19,906.2	+ 8.7	20.4
Grocery, confectionery and sundries stores	3.537.9	3,870.5	4,553.1	4,938.4	+ 8.5	5.1
All other food stores	3,537.9 1,295.4	1,352.3	1,644.2	1,945.9	+18.3	2.0
Department stores	8,534.4	9,366.8	10,218.1	10,208.1	-0.1	10.5
General merchandise stores	1.791.5	1.916.1	2.013.5	2,080.0	+ 3.3	2.1
General stores	1,394.4	1,544.5	1.724.7	1,898.4	+ 10.1	1.9
Variety stores	965.6	993.7	1.064.7	1,071.3	+0.6	1.1
Motor vehicle dealers	15,421.4	15,697.9	16,546.9	14,413.0	-12.9	14.8
Used car dealers	335.1	438.9	495.3	461.5	-6.8	0.5
Service stations	5.167.8	5,894.7	7,529.7	8.728.5	+15.9	8.9
Garages	1,048.8	1,092.7	1,344.5	1,376.2	+2.4	1.4
Automotive parts and accessories stores	1,570.9	1.740.8	1,991.4	2,175.0	+9.2	2.2
Men's clothing stores	927.1	973.1	1,073.3	1.113.7	+3.8	1.1
Women's clothing stores	1,405.5	1,583.6	1,812.1	1,913.0	+5.6	2.0
Family clothing stores	1.092.0	1,188.2	1,366.9	1,275.1	-6.7	1.3
Specialty shoe stores	93.5	108.8	128.0	135.2	+5.6	0.1
Family shoe stores	672.9	749.7	852.3	882.4	+3.5	0.1
Hardware stores	756.5	792.4	831.1	887.6		
Household furniture stores	1,128.2	1,220.6			+ 6.8	0.9
Household appliance stores	266.5	295.9	1,365.6	1,209.5	-11.4	1.2
			369.7	381.9	+3.3	0.4
Furniture, TV, radio and appliance stores Pharmacies, patent medicine and	550.7	547.9	542.6	510.0	-6.0	0.5
cosmetics stores	2,395.4	2,728.1	3,227.2	3,913.7	+21.3	4.0
Book and stationery stores	364.9	423.7	447.2	465.9	+4.2	0.5
Florists	281.4	320.3	362.1	380.6	+5.1	0.4
Jewellery stores	686.9	745.6	813.2	822.5	+1.1	0.8
Sporting goods and accessories stores	946.4	1,014.6	1,175.4	1,289.9	+9.7	1.3
Personal accessories stores	1,061.6	1,207.4	1,333.3	1,378.5	+3.4	1.4
All other stores	8,671.8	9,884.5	11,161.5	11,876.6	+6.4	12.2
Total	77,025.1	84,026.6	94,292.8	97,638,5	+3.5	100.0
Province or territory						
Newfoundland	1,435.4	1.497.7	1.638.1	1.761.2	+7.5	1.8
Prince Edward Island	360.3	368.1	400.7	412.4	+2.9	0.4
Nova Scotia	2,523.6	2,643.0	2,889.1	3.097.8	+7.2	3.2
New Brunswick	1,975.5	2,119.1	2,317.5	2,448.6	+5.7	2.5
Quebec	19,624.5	20,894.9	22,670.6	23,496.8	+3.6	24.1
Ontario	27,515.3	29,666.2	33,732.4	35,543.3	+5.4	36.4
Manitoba	2,935.9	3.163.9	3,578.4	3,830.0	+7.0	3.9
Saskatchewan	3,202.5	3,452.7	3,876.2	4.042.1	+4.3	4.1
Alberta	8,052.8	9,410.7	10.906.4	10.941.3	+0.3	11.2
British Columbia	9,194.6	10.572.0	11,999.8	11,766.2	-1.9	12.1
Yukon and Northwest Territories	204.7	238.3	283.6	298.8	+5.4	0.3

17.2 Sales of chain and independent stores, by kind of business

Kind of business	Chain stores			Independent stores			
	1979 \$'000,000	1980 \$'000,000	Per- centage change 1979-80	1979 \$'000,000	\$'000,000	Per- centage change 1979-80	
Combination stores (groceries and meat)	10,327.8	11.192.2	+8.4	4,333.0	5,141.4	+18.7	
Grocery, confectionery and sundries stores	673.7	850.6	+ 26.3	2,864.2	3,019.9	+5.4	
All other food stores	111.1	113.8	+2.4	1,184.4	1,238.4	+4.6	
Department stores	8,534.4	9,366.8	+9.8	-		-	
General merchandise stores	1,429.0	1,530.5	+7.1	362.5	385.6	+6.4	
General stores	435.4	531,2	+ 22.0	959.1	1.013.3	+5.7	
Variety stores	737.3	772.0	+4.7	228.3	221.8	-2.9	
Motor vehicle dealers	207.3	18.2	-9.2	15,214.1	15,509.7	+1.9	
Used car dealers			-	335.1	438.9	+ 31.0	
Service stations	925.5	1.105.9	+ 19.5	4,242.2	4,788.7	+12.9	
Garages	_			1.048.8	1,092.7	+4.2	
Automotive parts and accessories stores	184.2	158.4	-14.0	1,386.6	1,582.4	+14.1	
Men's clothing stores	381.6	335.4	+5.3	608.4	637.7	+4.8	